S St B S B B i B B B B B i i i s s B e e e s i e B i e . i B S S B S St S S e S g e o S B s S e o et B . e o St S St ] e B it

FUND BALANCES
DEC'62 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENGCUMB.

NORTH DAKQOTA STATE WATER- CONSERVAT(ON COMMISSION
MONTHLY REPORT OF APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DECEMBER 31,
- (963 APPROPRIATIONS

FUND

|. COMM PER DIEM & EXP

2'

ADMINISTRATION

MAINTENANCE OF DAMS

1961

AVAILABLE FUNDS

APPROPR[ATION

O gty e s e S e s Sy e S Sy et G G et G O S B St B e G i g et By By g g s S G B B S S e D (e G Sy S Bt T G B ey B S et G ey B

6,000.00

62,000.00

150,000.00 10219551

INT'L & [NTERSTATE EXP 10,000.00

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
HYDROGRAPH {C SURVEYS
ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS
COOP WITH US DEPT,ETC
ENGR [NVESTIGATIONS

[0.ADM OF WATER RIGHTS

3¢,000.00
27,500.00
5,000.00
60,000.00
145000.00

1¢,000.00

550,500.00

RECEIPTS TO DATE
.co 4,013.33
1,350.79 L7,206.73
241,561.19
.00 650736
00 1469314
.00 23506.12
2422100 065241.15
550.00 376455
4972561 10538240
00 7,436.90

ey S S Sy e S

133%28991556513.47

DI SBURSEMENTS

— o o S

1962

38.13
2,067.47
571132

500.00
.00

00
1L,467.75
2,443.74
5,450.972

95.00

1777433

.

~198gb7
1&1%406
1063432
309264
15006386
3,293.88
&,872.8%
21,785.45
LQ,060.21

2563.10

) S nd S By

12427644

18433
1,273.22
1,3388¢

12390

1500686
389338
64066
4052
4,07 6.06
00

2667832

——

1,201.74
14,87034
6,295.43
296874
00

.00
2,339.19
21,74403

26,014.15

¢4598.12



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISS%ON
STATUS OF CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1962

St e b St S e e S ot e e e s o o e e St e B At (o s o B G0 s e g S e W e S B Gt B P S P Tt B b St Rt S e A S B s S i b

- s ot et et e e Pt ) G B e Bl et o it e St e Bt

AVA[LABLE FUNDS ' DISBURSEMENTS FUND BALANGES
_ FUND APPROPR AT I ON RECEIPTS TO DATE DEC'62 UNEXPENDED ENCWMB. UNENCUMB .
20. MULTIPLE PURPOSE 306,0600.00 T ) - ) N
"CARRIED FORWARD"™ 16358361 61,367.94 121,96213 £,033.23 40295942 345869.08 5709034
21. CONST BOND GUARANTEE ©0,000.00 1835874 20539.00 00 8781974 00 8781974
22. SHOP BLDG ™SPEGIAL" 30,000.00 00 2%9293.04 .00 196 .00 196

NOTE - FUND #2| RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETI{REMENT OF AND INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT WERE [N THE
COMMISSION'S SINKING FUND [N EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERI(ES ™"J" BOND [SSUE ON
DECEMBER [0'57. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS FROM FUND #21 WERE MADE DURING THE EARLY {940'S IN ACGORD=-
ANGE WITH SECTION: 61-02-56 OF THE CENTURY CODE WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE COMMISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR
INSURE," OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF GOMMISSION REVENUE BONDS, NOT EXCEEDING
20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS & [NTEREST RECE |VABLE ~ FUND NO. 2|

INTEREST REC. TOTAL [NGOME

TYPE DUE DATE INTEREST RATE TO MATURITY PRINC [PAL ANT 1 ClIPATED

U.S. SERIES K BONDS 5-65 2.76% $ 103.50 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,603.50
U.5. SERIES K BONDS 4~617 2.76% 248.40 2,000.00 2,248,40
U.S. TREASURY BONDS | 2-68 2.50% 450.00 3,000.00 3,450.00
SioUX IRRIG DIST BONDS {984 SERIALLY  2.25% _ 4,938.75 [7,500.00 22,438.75
THE CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND WILL ATTA{IN ITS $5,752.95 $24,000,00 $29,752.95
ORIGINAL CASH LEVEL OF $90,000 IN 1964 AT WHI[CH T1ME FUND BALANGE , « « « o« » « o 87,819.74
LEGISLATION WiLL BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE DISPOSITION LESS ORIG. APPROPRIATION . . =90,000.00

-t i B R S

OF THE FUNDS RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF THE ORI[G{NAL APPROP-
RIATION A5 NOTED [N THE ATTY GEN OPINION DATED ({-2-58. EXCESS + o » « o « » $27,560.39



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVAT|ON COMMISSION
PAYROLL - DECEMBER 31, 1962
SALARIED EMPLOYEES

s e e i i . . i St o . . S B S . S e S S g Sy e Bt )y g g S S B e e S e iy e S S it Sy S oy S Sy ey S S ey St e e G S et B g e g et St S B S B St g Bl Gt ey i St el Bl e o B S s Gy G ey Sy ey e s e e St G By

PAY SALARY WITH. SocC.

NAME POSITION  GRADE REMARKS DECT62 TAX SEC. [NS  BONDS NET
HOISVEEN, MILO W.  STATE ENGR 0-=9 [NC JUL'6l 95067 139.20 2120 5625 73402
ANDERSON, LARRY RODMAN C-6 INC APR'62 220.42 30.00 6.86 18353
BAESLER, GORDON DRAFTSMAN  G-5  [INC JUL'62 410.67 5330 1091 345.86
BURKHARTSME[ER, G. DRILLER E~7 INC AUG'62 31467 4690 .83 257.94
CHR[STENSEN, RAY OFF ASST B~8  STA JUL'62 201.67 26.40 630 168.97
COOPER, VERNON S.  ASST SECY (-5 DEC 0CT'62 26284 3150 821 2120 201.93
ENGSTROM, VIRGLE RODMAN C=~5  [NC APR'62 214.67 2850 6.71 17946
FREDRICKSON, FRED  COORDINATOR H-8  INC JUL'62 500.00 61.80 21.20 417.00
FROELICH, LARRY GEOLOGIST - H-=2  [NC DEC'62 429.17 37.40 1341 37836
GLOVER, DALE HYDROLOGIST J-8  STA SEP'62 625.17 16160 1954 504.03
GRINDBERG, ALAN ENGINEER J=9  [NC MAR'62 640.67 98.80 541.87
HILAND, LEONE CH STENO F-8  INC JULT62 383.17 4840 1197 8.20 314.60
JOB, RHODA FILE CLERK C-6 INC 0CT'62 237.67 22.80 7.43 8.20 199.24
KNUTSON, LEWIS DRILLER F~10 INC AUG'62 402.17 4380 1257 345.80
LIVERSAGE, KAY STENO B~9  INC SEP'62 22042 30.00 6.89 7.30 17563
NELSON, C. P. ENGINEER K=6 INC MAR'62 651.67 108.80 542.87
PUTZ, ROY OFF ASST C-4  [NC JUL'62 208.92 17.80 653 7.30 17669
RIVINIUS, MERRIL ENGINEER J=8 INC JUL'62 547.67 89.00 3.b5 450.22
SACKMAN, EUGENE SURVEYOR F-9  INC APR'62 39267 2130 1227 2045 33865
SANDW! CK, HAZEN ENGINEER M-=5  [NC DEC'62 747.67 £3.20 2045 3750 60652
SCHMI[D, ROGER GEOLOGIST H=-4  [NC JUL'62 454.17 41.00 413.17
SCHULZ, DELTON ENGINEER J=3 INC JUL'62 54767 89.00 458.67
SCHULZ, JIM AGCOUNTANT K=3  [NC JUL'62 600.67 8160 519.07
SCHW INKENDORF, DON SURVEYOR F-5  INC AUG'62 35467 5410 11.08 28046
SWENSON, HELEN STENQ E~2  INC DEC'62 27467 49.70 8.58 21639
VOELLER, PIUS FOREMAN G-2 INC SEP'62 377.67 1180 365.87
WALTERSON, HOWARD  CONST SUPT H-4  INC MAY'62 450.00 61.00 20.45 36855
WALTERSON, JEAN DRAFTSMAN  E=4  [NC SEP'62 31667 36.90 9.90 269.87

ZIEGLER, VICTOR E. ENGINEER M=5 INC DEC'62 747.67 113.20 20.85 61362



HOURLY EMPLOYEES

e et s e s s et et S et Tt o e B e St o e g

NAME

DOMSTAD, JOE
DUBUQUE, DAN
HAMMES, FRANGIS
HUSS, BERNARD
HUSS, ROBERT
JOHNSON, GEORGE
KNUTSON, LANNY
LABER, LEO
OLHEISER, ROGER
OLSON, OSCAR
PETERSON, JOHN
SATTERLUND, LEROY
SENGER, ANTON'
STRAND, ALBERT
URNESS, JOSEPH
WEIGEL, JOSEPH

PAYROLL - DECEMBER 3!, [962
SALARY WITH S0C. :
REMARKS DEC' 62 TAX SEC. INS BONDS  NET

STA NOV'62 13050 10.10 4,08 11632
TEM DEC'62 4680 530 146 40.04
STA NOV'62 150.75 20.20 4,71 125.84
STA DEC'62 83.25 261 80.64
STA NOV'62 20850 28.10 6.5 2 17388
INGC APR'6] 362.00 4660 1132 304.08
[NC AUG'62 242,78 37.00 756 198.1¢6
STA NOV'62 180.00 5.63 17437
TEM DEC'62 158.95 2420 4.97 129.78
STA DEC'62 8755 11.00 2,74 7381
INC MAY'62 401.10 63.00 1254 32556
STA NOV'62 17250 24.20 539 14291
[NC JUL'62 350.00 17.00 10.95 322.05
S5TA DEC'62 105.40 1450 330 8760
[INC 0CT'62 337.25 4330 1054 283.41
INC NoV'62 29750 4410 930 24410

1600134 2,036.10 28447 18645 ©3,7513,40057

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMI SSION

POSITION

LABORER
DRILLER
LABORER
LABORER
LABORER
OPER ATOR
DRILLER
LABORER
LABORER
LABORER
OPERATOR
LABORER
OPERATOR
OPERATOR
OPERATOR
LABORER

PAY

GRADE

[ .50
1'95
| .50
.50
[ .50
2.00
[.95
[ .50
{.70
[ .70
2.10
l.50
[ .90
[.70
.90
1 .70




STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MINUTES OF MEETING
Held in Office of State Water Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota
January 18, 1963

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Governor William L. Guy, Chairman

Oscar Lunseth, Vice Chairman, Member from Grand Forks

William W. Corwin, Member from Fargo

Henry Steinberger, Member from Donnybrook

Einar Dahl, Member from Watford City

Richard P. Gallagher, Member from Mandan

Math Dahl, Commissioner of Agriculture & Labor, Bismarck

Fred Fredrickson, Planning Coordinator, Valley City

Milo W. Hoisveen, Secretary & Chief Engineer, State Engineer, Bismarck

OTHER PRESENT :

William Gulke, Ellendale

Frank Knox, Fargo, Attorney

Norman Patzke, Cloud Modification Service

Maurice Birkholz, Cloud Modification Service

Russell Stuart, Commissioner, State Game & Fish Department, Bismarck
George E. Opp, Well Drillers Association, Glen Ullin

Henry Stemen, Well Drillers Association

George Walker, Jr., Well Drillers Association, Selfridge

Governor William L. Guy called the meeting to
order at 9:35 a.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES It was moved by Commissioner Corwin that the
minutes be approved as distributed. The motion

was seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl, and carried.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT Secretary Hoisveen discussed the State Water
FOR DECEMBER 1962 Commission's appropriation for the remainder of

the biennium. The multiple purpose fund was
discussed. Jim Schulz explained how the construction bond guarantee fund was
operated. It was moved by Commissioner Lunseth and seconded by Commissioner
Corwin that the financial statement for December 1962 be adopted. Motion
carried.

DECLARATION OF INTENT Secretary Hoisveen stated that in 1934 the
(Biological Survey) Federal Fish and Wildlife Service filed a Dec-
laration of Intent to utilize certain specified
unappropriated waters as of that date of the State of North Dakota. Such
Declaration of Intent was filed pursuant to a provision of the statutes of
North Dakota, which in 1943 was repealed. This Declaration of Intent of the
Department of Agriculture and the U. S. Biological Survey (now the Federal Fish
and Wildlife Service) covered practically all the unappropriated waters of the



State. As already mentioned, this law was repealed in 1943 and repealed with
it was the provision that failure to file plans of the proposed work within
three years the waters shall revert to public waters subject to general appro-
priations. This matter has been discussed with the Federal Fish and Wildlife
Service but the State Engineer has been unable to get any statement from that
agency that it would not hold the Water Commission to this Declaration of
Intent. Since this law has been repealed there could be a cloud on every water
right issued since that time.

Mr. Fredrickson stated that the water laws are
being revised and provision is being made for a procedure to cancel unused
water rights. Whether the Federal Government will abide by such cancellation
is not known. Senate Concurrent Resolution C has been introduced in the Leg-
islature requesting Congress to remove this apparent cloud upon and to disclaim
any interest on the part of the United States to certain unused waters in North
Dakota under the Declaration of Intent issued by the Secretary of Agriculture
of the United States.

VILLAGE OF SURREY REQUEST A resolution requesting the North Dakota State
FOR GROUNDWATER STUDY Water Conservation Commission to make a ground-
#992 water survey in the Surrey vicinity to determine
the availability of ground water for village use
was received in the office of the State Engineer. It was moved by Commissioner

Lunseth and seconded by Commissioner Corwin that the State Engineer negotiate
with the Village of Surrey for a groundwater study. Motion carried.

SHEYENNE RIVER One of the assurances required by the Corps of
SNAGGING AND CLEARING Engineers prior to the building of the Baldhill
#568 dam and reservoir was a statement by the Com-

mission indicating that they would maintain
the Sheyenne River clear of detrimental obstructions. The Commission with the
exception of Cass County has been unable to secure participation on the part
of the other counties through which the Sheyenne River flows. The manpower
for the snagging and clearing of the Sheyenne River can be very extensive if
carried on as a leaf raking project. Governor Guy suggested that possibly the
Welfare Board should provide the Commission with funds to use for Indian Labor
wherever possible on Water Commission projects. Governor Guy questioned
whether it was advisable to clear the Sheyenne River in view of flooding in the
Red River. No action was taken by the Commission members.

The meeting recessed to afford the Commission
members an opportunity to attend the meeting of the Senate Natural Resources
Committee. When the meeting reconvened Vice Chairman Lunseth presided in the
absence of Governor Guy.

SNAGGING AND CLEARING - Secretary Hoisveen reported that the snagging
PARK RIVER #662 and clearing on the Park River had been com-

pleted. Only one minor complaint has been
received. This pertained to one landowner's opinion that the logs had not
been hauled far enough back from the stream.

MORTON COUNTY REQUEST A Resolution and Petition was received from the
FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF A Board of County Commissioners of Morton County
WATER CONSERVATION AND requesting the State Water Commission to proceed

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT #994 with the establishment of a water conservation
and flood control district. The Resolution and



Petition are attached and marked Appendices A and B. |t was moved by Com-
missioner Gallagher and seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that the Secretary
be authorized to conduct hearings in Morton County relative to the establish-
ment of a water conservation and flood control district. Motion carried.

LEGISLATION BEFORE Mr. Fredrickson. reported on the legislation
1963 LEGISLATURE before the current session of the Legislature.

He stated that the Legislative Research Commit-
tee has recommended a series of amendments and revisions of the water laws
relating to drainage, flood control districts, etc. Hearings have been held
relative to the multiple purpose fund and the administrative budget. In
addition to the multiple purpose fund of $300,000 the Commission is asking the
Legislature to appropriate an additional $300,000 for use in providing money
for nonfederal cooperation, federal, interstate and international projects
and for use in major, emergent and emergency State, and local area projects.

The purpose of the request for an additional $300,000 is to accumulate a fund

so when projects are being undertaken by the Federal Government the Water Com-
mission will have money to back up the local assurances to the Federal Govern=
ment and also to undertake major projects the state might want to carry on in
cooperation with local groups. The Bowman-Haley project was cited as an example
of a Federal project with local participation. Mr. Fredrickson reviewed the
cost participation necessary for the local groups in connection with the Bowman=-
Haley project and how they expect to raise the necessary funds to meet their
share of the cost.

Many projects are in the sparsely settled areas
where the tax base is small and these areas need state participation. The
Legislature is being asked to begin with $300,000 for the next biennium, which
amount is included in and would remain in the multiple purpose fund and leaves
it up to the Water Commission by rules and regulations to put the money aside
to be used only for certain type projects which thme Commission will prescribe.

Mr. Gallagher felt that there should be some
distinction between the multiple purpose fund's $300,000 and the $300,000
asked as matching federal funds. He recommended that the Drayton project be
considered as a multiple purpose fund and the Bowman-Haley project be con-
sidered as matching funds with the Federal Government. Mr. Gallagher was of
the opinion that before the Water Commission appeared before the Senate Appro-
priations Committee the multiple purpose fund should be spelled out in detail.
He suggested that the State Engineer go back to the beginning of the multiple
purpose fund and set out how it was spent in the past. Fundamentally, he sug-
gested there should be a distinction between the $300,000 general multiple
purpose fund and the $300,000 asked for in section 2; and the term ''Emergency''
should be defined. Another distinction pointed out by him was that section 2
relates to providing nonfederal construction costs and participation and says
nothing about investigations and surveys, whereas, the multiple purpose fund
is for investigations and surveys, etc.

RED RIVER Commissioner Lunseth said that probably the Com-

NONNAV ] GABLE mission should investigate to see if the Red
River at the proposed location of the Drayton

Dam has been declared a nonnavigable stream for the purpose of building the

dam. [Itwill probably be necessary to secure permission from Minnesota to

attach the dam to their soil. Note - It has been determined that it is not

now a navigable stream.



REVERSION OF FUNDS Commissioner Gallagher stated that a bill has

been introduced which provides that any funds
which are not expended within 30 daysafter the biennium revert to the general
fund. In the Water Commission such a law is not feasible where we have the
multiple purpose fund and federal matching funds. Emerson Murray has been re=-
quested to draw up an amendment to this bill so the multiple purpose fund monies
will not revert like other funds. These funds are required for anticipated
future water projects.

The meeting recessed until 1:30 p.m.

When the meeting convened Governor Guy was absent
and Vice Chairman Lunseth presided at the meeting.

ELM RIVER DAM Mr. Russell Stuart, Commissioner, Game and Fish

PROJECT #501 PROTEST Department, reviewed the background of the Elm
River Dam Project. The project was approved by

the State Water Commission in October, 1961. Agreements were signed by the

State Game and Fish Department and the West Dickey County Water Conservation
and Flood Control District whereby the parties agreed to share the construction
costs for the dam on an equal basis. The dam is to be an integral part of State
Highway #11 which passes over the Elm River approximately 6 miles west of
Ellendale. The City of Ellendale has proposed the use of the project as a
source of municipal water supply as well as providing that area with a recrea-
tional facility. An impoundment above Highway #l1 is to be created through

the construction of a combination bridge and spillway. The cost of the project
other than that required by the highway embankment and bridge construction, was
estimated to be $63,000. The construction of the combination bridge and spill-
way necessitates relocation of the present east=-west township road which he
travels. Mr. Gulke is protesting the changing of this road. An easement has
been secured from Mr. Gulke, and is on file in the office of the State Game

and Fish Department. Mr. Gulke applied to the Court for a restraining order

on those involved in the construction of the bridge and spillway enjoining
activities regarding the erection of the dam across the Eim River. This action
was dismissed. Mr. Gulke is of the opinion that the basement of his new home
will be flooded by subterranean waters. The spillway crest of the proposed dam
has been established at elevation 1486 MSL which is 5 feet below the flow ease=-
ment signed by Mr. Gulke.

Mr. Gulke and his attorney Frank Knox of Fargo
appeared before the Commission. Mr. Knox stated that the building of a pro=-
posed dam in that area will back the water up so it will spill through and
cut off Mr. Gulke's road. Mr. Knox pointed out on a map the location of Mr.
Gulke's buildings. The present road is Mr. Gulke's access to town and to his
farm in the other section. The proposed relocated road will mean that he witll
have to travel 6 miles to reach his farm in the other section across the river.
Besides his basement being flooded his well will become useless. Mr. Knox
was of the opinion that Mr. Gulke should have adequate compensation for the
resulting damages to his property.

Mr. Gallagher stated that there was nothing the
Commission could do to alleviate Mr. Gulke's problem. Vice Chairman Lunseth
stated the Commission would take the matter under advisement and advise Mr.
Gulke of its decision at a later date.



PROPOSED STATE Secretary Hoisveen informed the Commission of
RETIREMENT PLAN a bill that is to be introduced in the present

session of the Legislature which would authorize
the adoption by the State and departments, boards, etc., of a pension plan for
state employees. This is permissive legislation.

WEATHER MODIFICATION Messrs. Maurice Birkholz and Norman Patzke
CLOUD SEEDING appeared before the Commission concerning weather
PROJECT #869 modification in North Dakota. Mr. Birkholz

stated that the purpose of his organization
"Cloud Modification Service' is modification of weather and cloud formations to
increase precipitation and discourage the possibility and probability of hail.
Initiating precipitation refers to the process of causing precipitation from
clouds that would not otherwise precipitate, or, it is the processof starting
precipitation significantly earlier than it would have occurred naturally.
Mr. Birkholz stated that his organization was not pushing for weather modifi-
cation legislation in North Dakota as it was his opinion this legislation
should come tnrough some other group than his organization. Mr. Fredrickson
discussed the South Dakota weather modification legislation.

WELL DRILLERS Messrs. Stemen, Opp, and Walker appeared before
LEGISLATION the Commission relative to licensing of well

drillers in the State of North Dakota. Mr.
Fredrickson explained the proposed well drillers bill which may be presented
to the Legislature for consideration. Some changes were suggested. It was
moved by Commissioner Corwin that the State Water Commission support the well
drillers legislation as proposed in the draft of the bill. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Steinberger and carried.

MOUSE RIVER PARK Mr. Steinberger stated that the Fish and Wildlife
PROBLEM, PROJECT #996 Service is operating a dam, on the Mouse River
east of Tolley known as Carter dam. The gate
in this structure was left open this fall and the water drained, which denies
water for use by the Mouse River Park. The park is operated and owned by
Renville County. It was constructed by private capital and turned over to the
County in 1913. There are 130 cabins in this area. When the dam is drained
they have no drinking water and there is no water for sewage dilution. The
County Commissioners have had this situation under consideration and are much
concerned over the devaluation of the property resulting from such operation.
It is possible that negotiations with the Fish and Wildlife over the regulation
of Coffer Dam gate will be instigated. As soon as studies have been made the
information wil]l be given to the Commission members.

LEGISLATION RELATIVE The problem of flowing wells was brought to the
TO FLOWING WELLS attention of the Commission members. Flowing

or artesian wells are under the jurisdiction of
the State Geologist. He has expressed a desire to have this authority placed
elsewhere. There are several flowing wells in the Ellendale area and west of
the river which are becoming more and more problematic relative to this matter.
It was recommended that further information be secured and presented to the
Commission members before a decision is made.

PROPOSED BUDGET Copies of the Information For Commission Members
INFORMATI ON Pertaining to the Proposed 1963-1965 Budget were
forwarded to the Commission members for their

information.



AUTHORITY TO LET BIDS Secretary Hoisveen requested authority to let
ON A COMPACT SEDAN bids on a compact sedan. It was moved by Com-

missioner Corwin and seconded by Commissioner
Einar Dahl that the Secretary be authorized to let bids on a compact sedan for
Commission use. Motion carried.

AUTHORITY TO LET BIDS Secretary Hoisveen explained the need for a crawler
ON A CRAWLER TYPE type overhead loader and requested authority to
OVERHEAD LOADER let bids for the purchase of such a vehicle. It

was moved by Commissioner Corwin and seconded by
Commissioner Gallagher that the Secretary be granted aithority to let bids on a
crawler type overhead loader. Motion carried.

WATER RIGHTS Hilmer Gustafson, Dodge, requests the right to
divert 12 acre-feet of water from the Unnamed
1050 Tributary of Spring Creek to irrigate 6 acres.

It was moved by Conmissioner Corwin and seconded
by Commissioner Gallagher that Hilmer Gustafson be granted the right to divert
6 acre-feet of water from an Unnamed Tributary of Spring Creek to irrigate 6
acres. Motion carried.

1051 Richard Steffenson, Hensler, requests the right

to divert 156 acre~feet of water from the Missouri
River and Unnamed Tributary to Shirk Creek, Tributary to the Missouri to irrigate
78 acres. It was moved by Commissioner Corwin and seconded by Commissioner
Gallagher that Richard Steffenson be granted the right to divert 156 acre-feet
of water from the Missouri River and Unnamed Tributary to Shirk Creek, Tributary
to the Missouri to irrigate 78 acres with maximum diversion from Unnamed Tribu-
tary to Shirk Creek of 8 acre-feet for 8 acres. Motion carried.

1052 Edmund Pribyl, Manning, requests the right to

divert 73 acre-feet of water from Crooked Creek,
tributary of Knife River to irrigate 36.4 acres. |t was moved by Commissioner
Corwin and seconded by Commissioner Gallagher that Edmund Pribyl be granted the
right to divert 15 acre-feet of water from Crooked Creek, tributary of Knife
River to irrigate 15 acres, provided diversion will be curtailed when downstream
flows are less than 5 c.f.s.

1053 Bernard Pease, Emmet, requests the right to divert
L0 acre-feet of water from Dry Draw, surface

runoff, Tributary to Missouri River to irrigate 20 acres. It was moved by Com-

missioner Corwin and seconded by Commissioner Gallagher that Bernard Pease be

granted the right to divert 40 acre-feet of water from Dry Draw to irrigate

20 acres, providing flows are maintained for downstream users.

1054 Garry Pearson, Grand Forks, requests the right

to divert 2 acre-feet of water from the Red River
to irrigate 1 acre. It was moved by Commissioner Corwin and seconded by Com-
missioner Gallagher that Garry Pearson be granted the right to divert 1.5 acre-
feet of water from the Red River to irrigate | acre.

1058 Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, requests the right to
divert 840 acre-feet of water from a Dry Draw and groundwater from well in James



11

James River Valley for wildlife research. It was moved by Commissioner Corwin
and seconded by Commissioner Gallagher that the Bureau of Sport Fisheries and
Wildlife be granted the right to divert 840 acre-feet of water from a Dry Draw
and groundwater from well in James River Valley for wildlife research, subject
to installation of waste water lagoons which have approval by the State Health
Department and the State Water Commission. Motion carried,

. There being no further business the meeting
adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Milo W. Hoisveen, Secretary
ATTEST:

William L. Guy, Gj;?fhor




APPENDIX A
RESOLUTION

Board of County Commissioners, Morton County

WHEREAS, All or a part of the Square Butte Creek Wztershed lies in Morton
County; and

WHEREAS, Flooding of cropland, rcads, bridges and other improvements with~
in said watershed occurs frequently causing damage and destruction; and

WHEREAS, The need for action to alleviate such flecoding and to provide re~
source development and recreational opportunities within Morton County is evident;
and

WHEREAS, The State Soil Conservation Committee has assigned priority for
planning of said watershed under the Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Act,
Public Law 566, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Thie Soil Conservation Service will soon have resources and per-
sqnnel available to develop a watershed work plan for said watershed;

NOW, TREREFORE, The Board of Morton County Commissioners does find it to
be in the best interest of the County to establish a flood control and water con-
servation district embracing the whole of the County, except those lands already
in a district and does therefore authorize and direct the Chairman of the Board
to Petition the North Dakota State Water Conservation Commission to proceed to
establish such a district in accordance with law and for said purpose does authorize
and direct the Chairman of the Board and County Audlitor to prepare and execute said
Petition and file the same along with a copy of this Resolution,

On roll call all voted ''Aye''. Motion carried.

12



APPEND1Y. B

PETITION

Of the Board of County Commissioners of Morton County, North Dakota for the

st Se——

Establishment _of a VWater Conservation and Flogd Control District.

WHEREAS, All or a part of the Square Butte Creek Watershed lies in Morton
County; and

WHEREAS, Flooding of cropland, roads, bridges and other improvements with-
in said watershed occurs frequently causing damage and destructicn; and

WHEREAS, The need for action to alleviate such flooding and to provide re-
" source development ard recreational opportunities within Morton County is evident;
and

WHEREAS, The State Soil Conservation Committee has assigred priority for
planning of said watershed under the Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Act,
Public Law 556, as amended; and

WHEREAS, The Soil Conservation Service will soon have resources and per-
sonnel available to develop a watershed work plan for said watershed;

NOW, THEREFORE, The Board of Ccunty Commissioners of Morton County, North
Dakota for and on behalf of said County, do respectfully Petition the Horth Dzkota
State Water Conservation Commission to establish a water conservation and flood
control district to include all of the territory of Morton County, except that

area that is now included in an existing water conservation and flood control dis-

trict.
Dated this 8th day of Ncvember, 1962.
MORTCN COUNTY
BY: s/ R. 0. Young
Acting Chairman of the Board of County
ATTEST: Commiss ioners

s/__Ora Henderson
¥arton County Auditor

13



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MONTHLY REPORT OF APPROPRIATIONS AS' OF JANUARY 3!, 1963
1961 = 1963 APPROPRIATIONS

T AVA|LABLE ;GNDS : ) DISEGRSEMEN:TS o F:'UND BALANCES o

FUND APPROPR|AT{ON RECEIPTS To DATE JANT63 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENGCUMB.
{. COMM PER DIEM & EXP 6000.00 00 L,61851 604538 1,381.49 59.10 1,3223¢
2. ADMINISTRATION 6200000 1,388.39 50,073.82 2867.09 13315.07 1,153.16 12161981
é. MAIN:I'ENANGE OF DAMS 150,000.00 10216551 24479053 2,229.34 740498 396355 Z.L4143
§. IN;l"L & INLI'ERS:TA;TE -EXP 1¢,000.00 00 754639 642,03 245061 10755 2,343.06
5. ;I’OPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS 3¢,000.00 00 14993.14 00 1500686 1500686 090
6. HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS 27,500.00 00 2350612 .00 3,993.38 359338 00
7. ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS 50,600.00 2422100 6665756 141641 7.563.4 4 391.70 717174
8, Coop W(;I'H u.Ss. DEP;T. 60,000.00 550,00 41,230.01 Zu6546 19631939 290239 1641740
9. ENGR INVES‘TIGA;TIONS 14500000 517261 118651901 463661 31,653.50 8077 3084733
(0.ADM OF WA;I’ER RIGH.TS 10,000.00 00 743690 00 2563.10 00 2563.10

— B e

& e e — et e w—— - = =y iy e
<

550,500.00 133,528.0157%374.3% 16836152 104,653.02 2838396 76269.06

- ey

71



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVAT!{ON COMMISSION

STATUS OF CONTINUING APPROPRIAT IONS
AS OF JANUARY 3{, 1963

- - e et Guine hwny B —— g B b

AVAILABLE FUNDS - ' D [SBURSEMENTS FIND BALANCES
FUND APPROPRIATiON REGEIPTS  TO DATE JAH'63 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB, UNENCUMB.

)t o fn 1am

-

20. MULT!PLE PURPOSE 300,000.00
"CARRIED FORWARD" 16358361 6256794 1061,80357 53931144 36434798 32b11532 40,232.16

21. CONST BOND GUARANTEE 920,000.00 1&358.74 2¢,539.00 00 ©7819.74 .00 6781974
22, SHOP BLDG YSPECIAL" 30,000.00 00 2559304 00 196 .00 196

NOTE = FUND #21 RECEIPT3 ARE CBTAINED FROM RET{REMENT QF AND INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT WERE IN THE
COMMISSION'S SINKiMG FUND [N EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REQUiRiED TO RETIRE THE SERIES "J" BOND [SSUE ON
DECEMBER 10757. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS FROM FUND #21 WERE MADE DUR'ING THE EARLY (940'5 [N ACCORD~
ANCE WITH SECTION' 61-02-56 OF THE CENTURY CODE WHICH PRCVIDES THAT THE GOMMISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR
INSURE," OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST ON AMD PR INCIPAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE BONDS, NOT EXCEEDING

20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BCNDS.
SCHEDULE OF BONDS & INTEREST RECEIVABLE - FUND NO. 21
INTEREST REGC, TOTAL |NCOME

TYPE DUE DATE INTEREST RATE TO MATURITY PRINC! PAL ANT | Gl PATED

U.S, SERTES K BONDS 5-65 2.76% $ 103.50 $1,500 $1,603.50
U.S. SERIES K BONDS 467 2.76% 248 .40 2,000 2,248 .40
U.S. TREASURY BONDS | 268 2.50% 450.00 3,000 3,450.00
S{OUX IRRIG DIST BONDS 1984 SERIALLY 2.25% 4,938.75 17,500 22,438.75

THE CONSTRUCT[ON BOND GUARANTEE FUND WiLL ATTAIN IT $5,752.95 $24,000 $29,752.95
ORIGINAL GASH LEVEL OF $90,000 IN 1964 AT WHICH TIME FUND BALANGE « + » o« o o « o+ 87,819.74
LEGISLATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE DISPOSITION LESS ORIG. APPROPRIATION . .~90,000.00
OF THE FUNDS RECE[VED [N EXCESS OF THE ORIGINAL APPROP= e o e e
RIATION AS NOTED [N THE ATTY GEN OPINION DATED [-2-58. EXCESS « . . . « $27,560.39

Sl



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CON3SERVATION COMMISSION

PAYROLL - JANUARY 3|, (963
SALARIED EMPLOYEES
: PAY SALARY WITH. S0C. -

NAME POSITION GRADE REMARKS JAN'63 TAX SEC. INS BONDS NET
HO|ISVEEN, MILO W.  STATE ENGR 0-9 INC JUL'6! 950.67 13920 3446 2120 5625 69956
ANDERSON LARRY RODMAN C-=6 INC APR'62 220.42 30.00 7.39 18243
BAESLER, ’ GORDON DRAFTSMAN G~5 INC JUL'62 41067 5380 1489 34198
BURKHARTSMEIER G. DRILLER E~7 INC AUG'62 31467 4690 1141 25636
CHR | STENSEN, RAY OFF ASST B~8 INC JAN'63 22042 30.00 799 18243
COOPER, VERNON S.  ASST SECY £/~ DEC 0CT'62 26284 35.00 953 21.20 19711
ENGSTROM, VIRGLE RODMAN - C~5 [NC APR'62 21467 2850 7.78 17839
FREDRIGKsoN, FRED COORDINATOR H-8 [NC JUL'62 500.00 6180 18.13 21.20 39887
FROELICH, LARRY GEQOLOGIST * H~2 [NC DEC'62 429,17 3740 1556 37621
GLOVER, DALE HYDROLOGIST J~8 STA SEP'62 625.17 10160 2266 50091
GRINDBERG, ALAN ENGINEER J=~9  INC MAR'62 64067 €380 2322 51865
HILAND, LE CH STENO F~8 INC JUL'62 383.17 4840 1389 820 31268
JOB, RHODA FILE CLERK ©-=6 [NC 0CT'62 23767 2280 862 820 198.05
KNUTSON LEWIS DRILLER F=10 [INC AUG'62 40217 4330 1458 343,79
LlVERSAGt KAY STENO B~9 INC SEP'62 220.42 30.00 799 790 17453
NELSON, C. P. ENGINEER K-=6 INC MAR'62 651.67 108.80 2362 519.25
PUTZ, ROY OFF ASST C-4  [NC JUL'62 208.92 17.80 757 730 175.65
RIV[NIUB MERRIL ENGINEER J=3 INC JuUL'62 547.67 89.00 19.85 3.45 43037
SACKMAN, EUGENE SURVEYOR F-9 [NC APR'62 39267 3130 1423 2045 32669
smowicx HAZEN ENGINEER° M=5 |NC DEC'62 T47.67 8320 2710 2045 3750 57942
SCHMID, ROGER GEOLOGIST H=4 [NC JUL'62 454,17 4100 1646 396,71
scHULz DELTON ENGI{NEER J=3 [NC JuL'62 547.67 £€9.00 19.85 438.82
SGH LZ JIM ACCOUNTANT K-3 INC JUL'62 600.67 8160 21.77 49730

INKENDORF DON SURVEYOR F=5 NG AUG'62 354,57 5410 1286 287.71
SWENSON HELEN STENO E-2 INC DEC'62 27457 49,70 396 215.01
VOELLER PlUS FOREMAN - G=2 INC SEP'62 37767 1369 36398
WALTERSON HOWARD  CONST SUPT H-4 [NC MAY'62 450,00 61,00 1631 2045 352.24
WALTERSON JEAN DRAFTSMAN E«4 INC SEP'62 31667 36.90 11.48 2632¢%
Z|EGLER, VICTOR E. ENGINEER M~5 INC DEC'62 T47.67 11320 2710 2085 586.52

91



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVAT!ON COMMISS|ON

PAYROLL ~ JANUARY 31, 1963

HOURLY EMPLOYEES

- PAY SALARY W{TH, s0C. -
NAME POSITION  GRADE REMARKS JAN'63 TAX SEC. INS BONDS NET

BICKLER, CHRISTAIN LABORER .50 TEM JAN'63 101.25 13.70 367 8388
OZAPIEWSK|, HENRY  LABORER (.50 TEM DEC'62 24.75 1.80 920 22.05
DOMSTAD, JOE LABORER | .50 RES JAN'63 19350 21.00 701 16549
GUNHUS, WAL LACE LABORER {.50 TEM JAN'63 5850 212 5638
HAMMES, FRANCIS LABORER .50 RES DEC'62 38.25 4.60 139 32.26
HU5S, BERNARD LABORER |.50. RES DEC'62 2.00 33 B.67
HUSS, ROBERT LABORER .50 RES JAN'63 6825 9,00 248 56.77
JOHNSON, GEORGE OPERATOR 2.00 [NC APR'6| 280.00 3670 10.16 23314
KLOCKE, LOUIS LABORER |50 STA DEGC'62 191.25 230 694 182,01
KNUTSON, LANNY DRILLER [.95 [INC AUG'62 17550 26.70 636 142484
LABER, LEO : LABORER {.50 RES DEC'62 12.00 LY 1156
LUNSK|, SYLVESTER LABORER .50 STA DEC'62 11550 4.60 419 106.71
OLHE ISER, ROGER LABORER .70 RES DEC'&2 7990 1190 290 65.10
OLSON, 0S5CAR LABORER .70 RES JAN'63 22845 3440 8.29 185.96
PETERSON, JOHN OPERATOR 2.10 INC MAY'62 310.80 49.00 11.26 25054
ROLLNESS, VERNON LABORER [.50 RES JAN'63 51.00 1.85 4915
RUDN IKX, HENRY LABORER (.50 RES DEC'62 2550 390 92 20.68
SAN' GRAIT, JAMES LABORER [.50 RES JAN'63 51.00 4.60 1.84 4456
SATTERLUND, LEROY  LABORER [.50 RES JAN'63 119.25 17.10 432 97.83
SENGER, ANTON OPERATOR (.90 [INC JUL'62 291.00 1330 1058 26164
STRAND, ALBERT OPERATOR [.70 RES JAN'63.  278.80 4320 10.11 22549
URNESS, JOSEPH OPERATOR [.90 [INC 0CT'62 28750 4450 1043 23257
WEIGEL, JOSEPH LABORER .70 INC NOV'62 235.45 3530 854 15161
1593186 204770 57756 18645 93751302640

L1



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION

MONTHLY REPORT OF APPROPRIAT!IONS AS- OF FEBRUARY 28,

s demy

1961 = 1963 APPROPRIATIONS

1963

AVAILABLE FUNDS

D ISBURSEMENTS

FUND BALANCES

FUND APPROPR [ AT ION RECEIPTS TO DATE FEB'63 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

. COMM PER DIEM & EXP 6,000.00 00 4,870.33 25232 1,129.17 .00 1,129.17
2. ADMINIS;I'RATION 6200000 1,41139 5245094 237712 1096045 1,24891 %7115h
3. MAINTENANOE OF DAMS 150,000.00 10219551 24787137 3,080.84 4,324,104 4,039.08 235.06
4. INT'L & INTERS-TA;I'E EXP 1¢,000.00 .00 §175.07 62568 1,824.93 .00 1,82493
5. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS 30,000.09 00 1943275 443961 1056725 1356725 09
6. HYDROGRAPH IC SURVEYS 27.500.00 00 27500.00 3,993.38 .00 .00 00
7. ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS 50,000.00 25721.00 6754938 1,292.42 777102 28154 7.489.48
8. COOP Wl;l'H u.s. DEP:I'. 60,000.00 550.00 4569896 L6855 14,851.04 18850 1466254
9. ENGR INVES’.I'lGA;TIONS 145,000.00 517261 1234583¢ 493538 2671422 64547 260638.75
10.ADM OF WA:TER RIGH;l'S 1¢,000.00 00 7,3630 00 2563.10 .00 256310
550,500.00 1335,05051604845.19 2547020 £0,70532 1702075 63,568457

8l



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISS{ON
STATUS OF GONTINUING APPROPRI!ATIONS
AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 1963

Lt - ey ats tmgimy e ]
-

AVAILABLE FUNDS - © DISBURSEMENTS FUND BALANCES
=+=  FUND APPROPR [ AT [ON RECEIPTS TO DATE FEB'63 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

bt et L L il L L P ———

Sl cmtud g it v

20. MULTIPLE PURPOSE 300,000.00C
"CARR IED FORWARD" 16358351 70837.74 105264471 2C,841.14 351,776,664 310,044.04 4173260
2|. CONST BOND GUARANTEE ¢©0,00.00 1.,358.74 20,539.00 .00 J7.381¢74 00 &7219.74

22. SHOP BLDG "SPECIAL™ 30,000.00 00 259295.04 .00 196 00 1.96

NOTE- FUND #2] RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RET(REMENT OF AND INTEREST ON SECURIT{ES THAT WERE IN THE
COMMISSION'S SINKING FUMD [N EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES "J" BOND [SSUE ON
DECEMBER 10'57. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS FROM FUND #2| WERE MADE DURING THE EARLY 1940'S [N ACCORD~
ANCE WITH SECTION 61=02~56 OF THE CENTURY CODE WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE COMMISSiON MAY GUARANTEE OR
INSURE, OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST ON AND PRINC[PAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE BONOS, NOT EXCEED[NG
20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BOINDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS & INTEREST RECE|VABLE =~ FUND NO. 2!
INTEREST REC. TOTAL INCOME

TYPE DUE DATE INTEREST RATE TO MATURITY PRINC[PAL ANT ICIPATED
U.S. SERIES K BONDS 5-65 2.76% $ 103.50 $1,500 $1,603.50
U.S. SERIES K BONDS 4~67 2.76% 248 .40 2,000 2,248.40
U.S. TREASURY BONDS 12 -68 2.50% 450.00 3,000 3,450.00
SIOUX IRRIG DIST BONDS 1984 SERIALLY 2.25% 4,938.75 17,500 22,438.75
ﬁ—-—————- . G o st B s S Bt G e St Summy G
$5,752.95 $24,000 $29,752.95

FUND BALMOE « o s o o o @ 87,8[9074
LESS ORIG. APPROPRIATION .-90,000.00

e S et o W S

EXCESS + . . » . $27,560.39

i



SALAR{ED EMPLOYEES

NAME

HOISVEEN, MILO W.
ANDERSON, LARRY
BAESLER, GORDON
BURKHARTSME | ER, G.
CHR|STENSEN, RAY
COOPER, VERNON 5.
ENGSTROM, VIRGLE
FREDR|CKSON, FRED
FROELICH, LARRY
GLOVER, DALE

QR INDBERG, ALAN
HILAND, LEONE

JOB, RHODA
KNUTSON, LEWIS
L{VERSAGE, KAY
NELSON, C. P.
PUTZ, ROY
RIVINIUS, MERRIL
SACKMAN, EUGENE
SANDW( CK, HAZEN
SCHMID, ROGER
SCHULZ, DELTON
SSHULZ, JIM

SCHW INKENDORF, DON
SWENSON, HELEN
VOELLER, PIUS
WALTERGON, HOWARD
WALTERSON, JEAN
ZIEGLER, VICTOR E.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER GONSERVAT(ON COMMI[SS{ON

PAYROLL - FEBRUARY 28, (963
PAY SALARY WITH. S0C.
POSITION GRADE REMARKS FEB'63 TAX SEC. INS BONDS NET
STATE ENGR 0~9 INC JUL'6I 950.67 13920 3446 2120 5625 69956
RODMAN C-6 INC APR'62 22042 30.00 73¢9 18243
DRAFTSMAN G=-5 INC JUL'62 41067 5330 1439 34198
DRILLER E-7 INC AUGT62 31467 5690 1141 25636
OFF ASST B~8 INC JAN'63 22042 30.00 7.9¢ 18243
ASST SECY #I-5 DEC 0CT'é62 26284 35.00 953 21.20 19711
RODMAN - C~5 INC APRT62 21467 2850 7.78 17839
COORDI[NATOR H-8 INCG JUL'62 500.00 6180 1813 21.20 35887
GEOLOGIST - H=2 [NC DEC'62 42917 3740 1556 37621
HYDROLOGIST J-8 STA SEP'é62 625.17 101.60 2266 50091
ENGINEER J=9  [NC MAR'62 640,67 c8.80 2322 518.65
CH STENO F-8 (NC JUL'62 383.17 4840 1339 8.20 31268
FILE CLERK C=-6 INC 0CT'62 23767 22.80 8.62 8.20 198.05
DRILLER F-10 {NC AUG'62 402.17 4330 1458 343.79
STENO B~9 INC SEPTG2 22042 30.00 7.89 750 17453
ENGINEER K6  INC MAR'62 651567 10880 23462 519.25
OFF ASST C-4 [NC JUL'62 208.92 17.80 757 790 17565
ENGINEER J-3 INC JUL'62 54767 89.00 19.85 8.45 43037
SURVEYOR F—9 INC APR'62 39267 3130 14.23 2045 326566
ENGINEER: M~5 INC DEC'62 74767 8320 2710 2045 3750 57942
GEOLOGIST H-='&4 INC JUL'62 454,17 41.00 1646 39671
ENG(NEER J=-3 INC JuL'62 547.67 8§9.00 19.85 43332
ACCOUNTANT K=3 INC JUL'62 600.67 6160 21.77 g§73o
SURVEYOR F-~5 INC AUG'62 354.67 5410 1286 227.71
STENO E~2 INC DEC'62 274567 49.70 296 21501
FOREMAN G~2 INC SEP'62 37767 1369 363.98
OONST SUPT H=-%& INC MAY'62 450,00 6100 1631 2045 352.24
DRAFTSMAN E~3 [NC SEP'62 31667 3690 1148 26829
ENGINEER M-5 INC DEC'62 747.67 11320 2710 2085 58652

oz



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CCMNAERVATICN COMMISS ION

PAYROLL - FEBRUARY £8, 1963
HOURLY EMPLOYEES

PAY SALARY WITH. s0C. :
NAME POSITION  GRADE REMARKS FEB'63 TAX SEC NS  BONDS NET
JOHNSON, GEORGE OPERATOR  2.00 INC APR'61 380.00 4600 1373 320.22
KLGCKE, LOUIS LABORER .50 RES JAN'63 5325 193 5132
KNUTSON, LANNY DRILLER .95 INC AUG'62  156.00 2380 566 12654
PETERSON, JOHN OPERATOR  2.10 INC MAY'62 41160 6290 1493 33377
SENGER, ANTON OPERATOR  [.90 ING JUL'62  415.00 1770 15.04 382.26
URNESS, JOE OPERATOR  1.90 INC 0CT'62 34530 5130 1256 23291
WE 1GEL, JOE OPERATOR  [,70 ING NOV'62 L0660 6200 1475 329.85
1487451 11,3830 53923 186.45 ©3.7512116.78

YA



